Each JFK teacher shall participate in thirty (30) minutes of 
administration directed planning activities one day per week. The 
schedule for administration directed planning time will be issued to 
teachers at least two (2) weeks prior to the first day of each quarter. 

With the exception of the five hundred twenty five (525) weekly 
minutes of duty-free lunch and teacher directed planning time for SY 
2023 and five hundred seventy five (575) for SY 2024 and beyond , JFK 
teacher directed planning and administration directed planning time 
described above, teachers may be assigned teaching and supervisory 
duties as is necessary to best meet the needs of the students and 
effectively and efficiently operate the school district.